Establishment – Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited – Post of Joint Co-ordinator (Credit) – Filling up of – Method of recruitment – Filling up by Joint Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department – Amendment – orders Issued.

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ (CGS3) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms)No.45 Dated: 02.06.09

Read:-

1.G.O (Ms) No. 177, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS2) Department dated 5.12.2006

2.From the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited,Roc.No.64/A1/2007, dated 28.3.2009.

ORDER:

In the Government order first read above, orders were issued sanctioning a post of Joint Co-ordinator (Credit) in the scale of pay of Rs.12000-375-16500 and ordered that this post shall be filled up on deputation from the officers working in the level of Assistant General Manager/ Deputy General Manager from the Banks/NABARD/Reserve Bank of India.

- 2. The Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, in his letter second read above has stated that the Joint Coordinator (Credit) is responsible for liasioning with NABARD / Reserve Bank of India and other Banks in the Districts and in Chennai for getting credit support to the Self Help Groups. The above officer is also responsible for orienting Bankers to the needs of Self Help Groups. He has stated that the Joint Director of Rural Development cadre officers have good experience in liaison with banks since they implement various schemes such as Swarnjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana in coordination with the banks and hence due to the non availability of officials from the banking sector the same can be filled up by a Joint Director from Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department. The Managing Director, has therefore, requested that suitable amendment may be issued in the method of filling up of the post so as to enable him to post Joint Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department also in the post.
- 3. The Government after careful consideration of the proposal of the Managing Director, Tamil Nadu Corporation for Development of Women Limited, decided to accept the proposal and issues the following amendment to the para 4 (1) (b) (i) of the Government Order first read above.

AMENDMENT

In the existing para the following shall be included at the end. "Or by a Joint Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department".

4. After issue of the amendment, the para shall be read as, "One post of Joint Co-ordinator (Credit) is sanctioned for filling up by deputation from Banks / National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development / Reserve Bank of India at the level of Assistant General Manager / Deputy General Manager or by a Joint Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department".

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY,
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.